

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
5/10/2023 3:57 PM

No. 101972-6

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 82507-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CONTINENTAL DIVIDE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

vs.

PHILLIP A. TRAULSEN; RICHARD AND CAROL
TRAULSEN,

Respondents

CONTINENTAL DIVIDE INSURANCE COMPANY'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW

Jacquelyn A. Beatty, WSBA 17567
KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL
701 Fifth Ave., Ste. 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 223-1313
Attorneys for Petitioner Continental Divide Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PETITIONER.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. The Underlying Accident and Immediate Aftermath.....	2
2. CDIC’s Efforts on Its Insureds’ Behalf.....	4
3. Traulsens’ Status.	7
B. Procedural Background.....	9
IV. REASONS THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION	13
A. This Court Should Review Division I’s Decision That Respondents Get a Presumption of Harm.	14
B. “Judgment” and “Entry of Judgment” Have Legal Meanings. A Confirmed Arbitration Award Is Not a “Judgment.”	20
C. Traulsens Are Not First-Party Claimants Under IFCA.....	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).....	15, 19
<i>Coventry Assoc. v. Amer. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998)	15, 16, 18
<i>Dep't of Corr. v. Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 786, 161 P.3d 372 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998).....	15
<i>Perez Trucking Inc. v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 223 (1994)	27
<i>Polygon Nw. Co. v. Am. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 753, 189 P.3d 777 (2008), <i>rev. den.</i> 164 Wn.2d 1033, 197 P.3d 1184 (2008).....	22
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	15
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	14
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 645, 50 P.3d 277 (2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	17, 19
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	16, 18
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	26
<i>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Wash. Pub. Utils. Districts' Util. Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988)	14

<i>Traulsen v. Cont'l Divide Ins. Co.</i> , No. 82507-1-I, 2023 Wash. App. Lexis 688 (Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2023)	1, 2, 3, 8, 12, 13, 14, 24, 25, 28
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 185, 312 P.3d 976 (2013).....	26

STATUTES

RCW 4.56.110	21
RCW 4.64 <i>et seq.</i> , Entry of Judgments	21
RCW 4.64.030	21
RCW 4.64.030 (3)	21
RCW 4.64.080	21
RCW 7.04A.250 (1), Uniform Arbitration Act.....	21
RCW 48.30.15 Washington’s Insurance Fair Conduct Act (IFCA)	1, 2, 7, 12, 14, 25, 26, 27

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	2
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	2
WAC 284-30-320(14)	26
Washington Civil Rule 54(a).....	20
Washington Civil Rule 54(e).....	20
Washington Civil Rule 58	20
